Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Boothville Roofing Limited 03165997
In the Court case number
Chancery Divisien, Companies Court, London 8945 of 2011

{full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and 1/ We (a) Stephen Blandford Ryman and Anthony Peter Davidson, both of Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange

aaress{e ' Street, Haymarket, London, WC2H 7DQ

admumistrator(s) of thelabove company attach a progress report for the period

frn/\/\ to

(b) 24 Aprd 2012 (b} 22 October 2012

(b} Insert dates

D .
Jowmt / Adminustratorfsy”

Dated Z—G 0 c,@‘t;ug/‘ I ¥ i i

Signed

Contact Details*

Stephen Ryman

You do not have to gine any contact information in

the box opposite but If you do, it will help Companics Shipleys LLP, 10 QOrange Street Haymarhet London, WC2H 7DQ

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 0207 766 8360

DX Number DX Exchange
> When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
N
nD: “ompames House, Crown Wy, Cardiff, CF14 UL DX 33050 Cardif¥
=]
pm *A1KFBBEM®
i A34 2711012012 #170

COMPANIES HOUSE




BOOTHVILLE ROOFING LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 03165997

Registered Office PO Box 60317, 10 Orange Street, London, WC2H 7WR
Court Name: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London

Court Number: 8945 of 2011

11

12

21

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of Robert Smailes and Conrad Beighton as Joint
Administrators of the above named Company on 24 October 2011

The Administrators were apponted by the Directors pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
both Robert Smailes and Conrad Beighton acted jointly and concurrently in respect of
all actions taken

| give notice that with effect from 24 July 2012 Anthony Davidson and myself Stephen
Ryman have been appointed Joint Administrators in place of the previous Joint
Administrators, Robert Smailes and Conrad Beighton The appoiniments were made
in accordance with in Order of the Court dated 24 July 2012 made in the High Court
of Justice, a copy of which can be viewed at the following weblink

http //'www shipleys com/cr/block-transfer-court-order

The purpose of the Administration has been achieved and the Admirustration has
been moved to Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation

This 1s a final progress report to the creditors of the Company pursuant to Rules 2 47
and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for the penod from 24 Apnl 2012 to 22
October 2012. This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Admimistrators'
last progress report to creditors dated 18 May 2012 and the report to creditors dated
30 November 2011 which outlined the proposals for the Administration

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Please find enclosed a receipts and payments account for the penod 24 Qctober
2011 to 22 October 2012 which outlines the asset realisations during the
Administration and since the date of the Joint Adminustrators' last progress report for
the six month peried to 23 Apnl 2012

While the information contained on the receipts and payments account is largely self
explanatory | would comment specifically as follows

Asset Realisations

Sale of the Business (Goodwill, Stock in Trade, Vehicles, Work in Progress and
Debts, Office Furniture & Equipment, Fixtures & Fittings and Small Tools)

As credors are aware, the business and assets of the Company were sold to
Boothville Roofing and Construction Limited ("BRCL") on 26 October 2011 for
£571,500

Page 1 of 11



There was an imtial payment of £30,000 due to be paid to Ellis Taylor within 7 days of
completion The remaining £541,500 was to be received by way of deferred
consideration £45,125 was due to be received monthly for 12 months with the first
payment to be received by 21 November 2011 and the final payment due on 22
October 2012

As you will note from the attached receipts and payments account £220,908 30 has
been receved to date, the remaining balance due 1s £350,591 70

As you are aware a meeting was held with directors from BRCL on 20 February 2012
to discuss the outstanding deferred consideration payments as demands for
payments did not result in the payments being brought up to date

A repayment plan was requested at that meeting but was never provided, despite
number requests for it

As a result of that and continued non payment solicitors were instructed A formal
demand was sent to the Company for the balance due under the sale and purchase
agreement

The sums of £39,000 and £7,595 16, in respect of two of the confracts were realised,
with the assistance of quantity surveyors, Acasta Consulting Limited, and the net
funds have been allocated against the outstanding sale consideration

It was agreed mid way through this year that BRCL would pay £5,000 a week to
repay the outstanding sale consideration The payments were being received on time
and are continuing to be closely monitored

A further meeting was held on 17 August 2012 with directors from BRCL to discuss
the outstanding deferred consideration payments further and cash flow forecasts
were provided

The provided cash flows anticipated that an increase would occur in October 2012,
whereby £10,000 will be paid weekly into the estate until the sale consideration 1s
repaid in full On that basis, it 1s expected that the full sale consideration will be
received by the end of July 2013

SJB Consultants UK Ltd have also, | believe, been instructed by BRCL to assist them
with the collection of the book debts and retentions BRCL advised at the meeting
that they would make additional payments as and when realisations are made in
respect of the purchased book debis and retentions, therefore, reducing the
repayment time accordingly

Liquidation could affect the collectability of the retentions and reduce recovery of the
book debts and retentions, therefore, affecting the realisation of the sale
consideration

| therefore proposed an extension of the Administration at the meeting In order to
collect in the retentions which would potentially reduce the time that the balance s
payable over which would benefit creditors as a whole

A creditors’ committee meeting was convened for 9 October 2012, but at the request
of one of the committee members was adjourned untl 16 October 2012 The

Page 2 of 11



22

resolution for a six month extension to the Admunistration was rejected and the
Company was therefore, placed into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Pension Contribution Refund

The Company offered stakeholder schemes to employees An overpayment was
made resulting in a refund of £5,125 03 being received

Bank Interest Gross
The only other reahsation to date was that of bank interest gross totalling £55 73
Details of any assets that remain to be realised

| therefore anticipate that the following assets should be reahsed in the subsequent
Liguidation

£
Balance transferred from Admmistration 112,168 42
Qutstanding Sale Consideration 350,891 70
Total 462,760.12

PAYMENTS

Following 1s a summary of the professional fees and other expenses which have been
paid during the Administration and since the last progress report | would specifically
comment as follows

Professional Advisors

Name Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement
James Owen & Co Valuation of the Business | Fixed Fee
and Assets

Acasta Consuliing Ltd Book Debts/Retentions Time Costs

Ellis Taylor Solicitors Sale of the Business & | Time Costs

Assets, General Matters

The Joint Administrators’ choice was based on thew perception of the adwvisors’
experience and abihty to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them

The Joint Admirustrators have reviewed the fees incurred to date and are satisfied
that they are reasonable in the circumstances of the case

VAT received on behalf of BRCL

A sum of £2,300 was received and paid in the period under review In respect of VAT
As mentioned above two of the contracts were realised, with the assistance of
quantity surveyors, Acasta Consulting Limited Therr fee was deducted from the
realisations and the VAT element allocated against the outstanding sale
consideration

Page 3 of 11



41

411

412

413

42

421

422

43

431

432

44

Insurance of Assets

A sum of £106 was paid to Willis Ltd for the insurance of assets, between when the
Company was placed into Administration to the sale of the business and assets

CREDITORS' CLAIMS
Secured Creditors

National Westminster Bank Plc ("Natwest") have a debenture over the Company
which was created on 17 November 2010 and duly registered at Companies House
on 20 November 2010

As at the date of appointment, they were owed approximately £204,000

Distributions totathng £46,508 09 have been made by the Administrators to Natwest
under therr debenture Based on present information, Natwest will be repaid in full

Preferential Creditors

It was not anticipated that there would be any preferential creditor claims arising in
the Administration This 1s a result of all of employees of the Company at the time of
the Administration being subject to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) (“TUPE") Regulations 2006 following the sale of the Company's assets
to BRCL

However, a potential preferential claim has been submitted by one of the employees
An Employment Tribunal 1s ongoing and to date no clams have been awarded
against the Company

Unsecured Creditors

| can advise that claims have been received from HM Revenue & Customs totalling
£111,989 01 which includes VAT, PAYE, NIC and CT Claims receved from trade
creditors amount to £1,322,658 10

Based on current information | would anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to
enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors in addition to the prescribed
part payment mentioned below

Amounts available to creditors in respect of the prescribed part

Under the prowvisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jont
Administrators must report on the amount of funds distnbuted to unsecured creditors
In respect of the prescribed part  This provision only apphes where the Company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003 and where 1t Is
estimated that the Company will have, after discharging the costs of the
Administration and preferential creditors claims, net property exceeding £10,000

Natwest hold a floating charge over the Company Based on present information the
prescribed part will be approximately £108,500, before costs it has increased
primarily as a result of the pension contribution refund which was realised

Page 4 of 11




81

82

It 1s however anticipated that Natwest will be repaid 1n full

INVESTIGATIONS

in accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | have submitted
a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for

Business Innovation & Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidental report, | am unable to
disciose the contents

CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

The creditors' meeting on 15 December 2011 voted to form a creditors’ committee
consisting of the following members

1 Stephen Massey (BDO LLP representing Icopal Limited}
2 Mathew Headland (PWC representing HCL Safety Limited)
3 Tony Pez, The Knightsbridge Roofing Consultancy Ltd

There have been a number changes in representatives since the creditors' committee
was first formed

The Joint Adminustrators are continuing to haise with the creditors’ committee to

discuss 1ssues and outline key decisions The Joint Administrators last met with to the

committee on 17 October 2012

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pre Appointment Costs

Approval of the Joint Administrators’ pre appointment costs totaling £14,620 55 and

set out 1n the report to creditors containing the Proposals dated 11 November 2011

was obtained on 15 December 2011 at a creditors’ meeting, which were ratfied by

the creditors' committee at a meeting held by correspondence on 23 January 2012

Natwest agreed that £1,279 30 could be drawn from fixed charge realisations

All pre appointment costs have been drawn in full

Post Appointment Remuneration

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their

remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This

permits remuneration to be fixed either

(1) as a percentage of the value of the property with which he has to deal, or

(2) by reference to the time properly given by the insclvency practitioner (as
Administrator) and his staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
or

(3) as asetamount, and/or

(4) as a combination of the above

Page 5 of 11




83

The Jomnt Administrators' remuneration was approved on the basis of time properly
spent in dealing with i1ssues in the Administration in accordance with the Joint
Administrators' proposals that were approved by creditors at a meeting of creditors
held on 15 December 2011

As you are aware, the creditors' committee ratified the Joint Administrators' fees at a
meeting held by correspondence on 23 January 2012

To 22 October 2012, the Joint Administrators have drawn £5,743 57 in respect of
remuneration as shown on the enclosed Recelpts and Payments account

i attach at a schedule analysing the timecosts since my last progress report which
records the work undertaken Timecosts totaliing £25,906 11 have been incurred
which represents a total of 108 41 hours at an average charge out rate of £238 96 per
hour

| further attach a schedule analysing the time costs for the whole penod of the
Administration Time costs totalling £61,995 54 have been incurred which represents
a total of 289 73 hours at an average charge out rate of £213 98 per hour Please
note that timecosts totalling £56,251 97 have been incurred but not yet drawn

For guidance, | enclose “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”, together with a
document that outlines the policy of Shipleys LLP 1n respect of fees and
disbursements Since the approval of my remuneration, please note that the charge
out rates of myself and my staff have changed | would draw the attention of creditors
to the historic charge out rate information contained in the policy document attached
for further details

Post Appointment Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third
parties there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as
category 1 disbursements We therefore report that the sum of £2,901 34 has been
incurred in respect of category 1 disbursements as follows

Amount Total amount

incurred incurred to

since tast end of
Disbursement report Administration

£ £

Fares & Parking - 36089
Advertising - 15300
Insurance 2000 47000
Postage & Couriers 12316 660 96
Storage 39 00 1,011 48
Search Fees - 9500
External Room Hire - 150 00
Total 182 16 2,901 34

Administrators may charge expenses for example photocopying and facsimile
charges, miieage and Iinternal room hire  Such expenses, which are attributable to

Page 6 of 11




cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn and these are
known as category 2 disbursements | can confirm that dunng the Administration
category 2 disbursement expenses totaling £334 50, having previously been
approved on 15 December 2011 , which the creditors ' committee ratified at a meeting
held by correspondence on 23 January 2012 have been drawn as follows

Disbursement Amount Total amount
incurred incurred to
since last end of
report Administration
£ £
Photocopying 47 25 334 50
Total 47 25 33450

As you will note from the attached receipts and payments account disbursements
totalling £3,006 43 have been drawn The balance will be drawn in the Liquidation

| provide at the end of this report extracts from the insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further information under Rule 2 48A andfor
challenge the remuneration and expenses within the Administration under Rule 2 109
9. SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The Joint Admirustrators circulated their proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration to creditors on 30 November 2011

The following proposals were approved by creditors without modification at a meeting
held on 15 December 2011

Page 7 of 11




5)

6)

8)

10.

10 1

102

Continue to manage the affars of the Company and do alt such things i order to
achieve Objectives 2 and 3 of the statutory purpose for the Admunistration, being the
achieving of a better resuit for the Company's Credttors as a whole that would be
hkely if the Company were wound up and realising property in order to make a
distribution to the secured creditor,

The Joint Administrators take all steps necessary to settle the outstanding
Administration costs and place the company into Liquidation,

To move the Company to Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

If the Company 1s placed into Credstors ‘' Voluntary Liquidation then R D Smailes and
C A Beighton of Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London, WC2H 7DQ
will be appointed as Joint Liquidators,

Upon the appointment of R D Smailes and C A Beighton as Joint Administrators of
the Company ceasing to have effect, they will be discharged from all hability in
respect of any actions as Joint Administrators,

The basis of the Joint Administrators Pre Appointment time costs of £14,620 55 be
considered, if appropriate, agreed by creditors at the meeting held on 16 December
2011 to be settled in full from the funds held in the estate account,

The basis of the Joint Administrators' Post Appointment remuneration be considered
and, If appropriate agreed by the creditors at the meeting held on 16 December 2011
be agreed by reference to the time spent by them and their staff in the conduct of the
Administration in accordance with the Shipleys LLP "Creditors Guide to Fees”,

The Joint Administrators be authonised to draw all outstanding disbursements, as well
as future disbursements (including those as categonsed in the revised Statement  of
Insolvency Practice 9, Category 2), in accordance with the rates of charge as detailed
In the Shipleys LLP “Creditors Guide to Fees"

As mentioned above, with effect from 24 July 2012 Anthony Davidson and myself
Stephen Ryman have been appointed Joint Administrators in place of the previous
Joint Admunistrators, Robert Smailes and Conrad Beighton The appointments were
made in accordance with in Order of the Court dated 24 July 2012 made in the High
Court of Justice

As such Anthony Davidson and | were appointed Joint Liquidators
CONCLUSION

In accordance with the resolutions above and pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jont Admmistrators have moved the
Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation by fiing Form 2 34B “Notice of
Move from Administration to Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation” at Companies House
A copy of this form 1s attached for information purposes and was registered at
Companies House on 22 October 2012 Stephen Ryman and Anthony Davidson have
therefore been appointed Joint Liguidators with effect from 22 October 2012

The outcome of the Administration has been the realisation of Objectives 2 and 3 of
the purposes of Administration

Page 8 of 11




The second objective is to achieve a better result for the creditors than would be
obtained through the winding up of the Company The third objective 1s realising
property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In this instance objective 2 has been achieved as the sale of the business and assets
to BRCL resulted in a substantially greater asset realisation than would have been
achieved should the assets have been sold on a break up basis

Objective 3 has also been achieved as distributions have been made to Natwest
under their debenture

103 The matters which remain outstanding and to be dealt with in the Liguidation are the
realsing of the outstanding sale consideration and paying dividends to the different
classes of creditors

104 Should you have any quenes in rglation to this matter please contact Alex Bellamy of
thus cffice

2012

Stephen Ryman
Joint Administrator

In accordance with Paragraph 45 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act™), | give notice that the affarrs business
and property of the Company are betng managed by the Joint Administrators Pursuant to Paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1985, the Joint Admirustrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability

Anthony Davidson and Robert Smailes are licensed by the insolvency Practitioners Association and Stephen Ryman s licensed
to act as an insoclvency practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Page 9 of 11



Statement from the insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

If
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
() a secured creditor, or

(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request In wnting to the admimstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)}{db) or (dc), the adrmirustrator must, within 14 days of receipt
of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The administrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that -
0] the time or cost of preparatien of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administratton or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any person, or

(n1) the admimistrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information, giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph {1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked
for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further
penod as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

N

(1A)

{1B)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
{b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rute 2 106, or
(c) expenses Incurred by the administrator, 1s or are, n all the circumstances, excessive

or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b), inappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question (“the relevant
report”)

Page 10 of 11




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 (continued)

(2}

4

(5)

The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss it without a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the apphcant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice
hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and
give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at feast 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applcation, and of any evidence which
the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders -

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitied to
charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as

not being expenses of the administration,

{e) an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to
the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c)
may be made only n respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the administration

Page 11 of 11




Rule2 117

(a) Insert name(s) and
address{es) of
adrministrator(s)

(b} Insert name and address
of regastered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
apposntment

{d) Insert name of applicant /
appointor

(¢) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of hquidator(s)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation in
the box oppasite but 1f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visibie
o searchers of the public record

|
|

Asq

Form 2 34B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration

to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Company number

Name of Company
03165997

Boothville Roofing Limited - [n Administration

Court case number

In the High Court, Chancery Division, Compamies Court
8945 of 2011

[full name of court)

I/ We (a) Stephen Blandford Ryman and Anthony Peter Davidson of Shmpleys LLP, 10 Orange Street,

London, WC2H 7DQ
having been appointed admmstrators of (b) Boothville Roofing Lumited, PO Box 60317, 10 Orange Street,

London, WC2H 7WR

on {c) 24 July 2012
hereby give notice that
the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,

by (d} an order of the Court*

and 1t 1s proposed that (e) Stephen Bladford Ryman and Anthony Peter Davidson of Shipleys LLP, |0
Orange Street, London, WC2H 7DQ
will be the liquidators of the company (IP No(s) 4731 and 11730)

7

Jomnt/, uﬁrator(s)

Dated |7!|0( Lo\

t T

Signed

*Please note that Robert Derek Smailes and Conrad Alan Beighton were onigmnally appointed as Joint
Adminustrators on 24 October 2011 by the Directors This appointment was amended by an order of the
court dated 24 July 2012 and Stephen Blandford Ryman and Anthony Peter Davidson were appointed as
replacement Joint Administrators

Alex Bellamy, Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Sireet, London, WC2H 7D0Q

Tel 0207 766 8560

DX Number 4000 DX Exchange Covent Garden

271012012 #171

COMPANIES HOUSE




Boothville Roofing Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/04/2012 From 24/10/2011
of Affairs To 22i10/2012 To 22/10/2012
SECURED ASSETS
50,00G C0O Goodwili NIL 50,000 00
NIL 50,000 00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Pre Appointment Remumeration NIL 1,279 30
Legal Fees NIL 1,53125
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 681 36
NIL (3,491 91)
SECURED CREDITORS
{204,000 00) National Westmmnster Bank Plc NIL 46 508 09
NIL {46,508 09)
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000 Q0 Stack in Trade 693 85 991 27
26,000 00 Vehicles 5,969 50 8,528 32
480,000 00 Work in Progress and Debts 110,106 81 157,298 87
Pension Contribution Refund NIL 5,12503
Bank Interest Gross 37 47 5573
1,000 00 Office Furniture & Equipment 227 30 32473
1,500 00 Fixtures & Fittings 346 92 49563
10,000 00 Small Tools 2,284 92 3,269 48
119,666 77 176,088 06
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre Appointment Remuneration NIL 13,341 25
Pre Appointment Disbursements NIL 400
Joint Administrators' Remuneration 5,743 57 5,743 57
Joint Administrators' Disbursements 3,006 43 3,006 43
Agents/Vaiuers Fees 3,620 33 15,318 64
Agents/Valuers Expenses NIL 287 00
Legal Fees 7,845 Q0 23,81375
VAT recewved on behalf of BRCL 2,300 00 2,300 00
Insurance of Assets 106 00 106 00
Transfer to Liguidation 112,168 42 112,168 42
(134,789 75) (176,089 06)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(154,000 00} National Westminster Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,308,299 34) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(748 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{16,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,111,547 34) (15,122.98) 000

Page 1 of 2

REPRESENTED BY

1PS SQL Ver 504




96 BET 3 abeiaay
L) 906'6Z3 1507 IR0
v 804 $inoY |MIoL
G GLLS EE §513F 6E [213 00 03 00 00e3 69 GE¥3 9ieJ jno abBieyn Apnoy afesany
98 9Zr'ly et SY656'63  vZ 09 05 9¥13 S oo 03 000 0006§'V3_OEfS 0Z €94°213 ¥E 62
0003 00 0 00 03 o ks 00 03 000 0c 03 0oo 00 03 oo 0003 000 0003 000 xel
xej]
b ¥G3 oG o 00 03 0090 or bS3F [450] 00 03 000 00 03 0oo 0003 000 0003 [¢4]4] $o0iodwy Bucbug
0003 00 0 00 03 000 00 03 000 0c 03 000 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 Guipel | Jo) SLnunoDy
0003 oCco 0003 009 06 63 Qoo 0003 0D 0 0003 [Hedy} 00 03 0o 003 000 suonesedg jo wawabeuew
Buipes),
00 0bZ3 050 0003 000 0003 200 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0O 0vZ3 Q50 SUOIIDESUBJ] UBPEd3iUy
0003 000 00 03 Q00 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 oo Builodey vY0Qd
0003 0G 0 0003 000 0003 00 ¢ 0003 0o 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 0o O MerY Zd1S
suonebnsaau)
0G 0843 06 0003 000 05 0823 Go L 0003 0o 00 03 00 0003 oo 00 0053 Szl swre) sJoupe.)
0DGESEF |CBEL 0003 000 00SCL L3 (059 00 03 0o 00 03 000 00 063 oo 00 008 23 00 2 LI LICHEJIUNUAILGY — $10UP21])
sJOpaID
00 v8L 63 |90€1 0003 00 G 0C 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 00 0 0003 00 ¢ 00 vl &3 SOEL $lessey sseuisng Apadosd sajeg
QCOEZ 13 j50¢€ 0003 o0 ¢ 00 03 000 00 03 [£e]] 0003 iy 00 0GES (6153 00 0r83 G2 1 uoteod 198
00 03 000 00 03 coo 0003 0G0 0003 000 00 C3 06 ¢ el ex 0c ¢ 0C 03 Qoo alliy jo uciusiay
0£580E3 |0B9L 00 03 coo GLB0LET (E6SL 0003 000 0C 03 00 O 0003 0o 09 (L83 {80 Buunsu| Buinses Bukuap
S19E5Y JO LONESIHEDY
GESLZE3 18851 0003 000 SEGS6 1T (8621 0003 000 ot o3 000 00243 ore 00 0093 oSt Buiuoday Aleimes
gLol¥€3 6561 9892y L3 gE 21 08 LE53 e 05 8Pi3 SLt 00 03 oo 0003 [1,¢2¢] 05508 13 2Lz SPIO39Y jO SoUBUDIIRY
0 23 5Z0 0003 000 05 23 SZ0 0003 000 0c o3 0oo 0003 o 0003 000 UOREDHIOU IUsWILIoddy
0003 ooc 0003 oo o Q003 0Cco 0003 000D 0C 03 000 0003 oo 0003 ooo dn 18s aaneisrwpy
G5 10C¥3 L2112 0003 0C 0 06G/Z €3 ({61 0003 000 0003 0o 00 06E3 oEl 00 9€E3 oL Buiuusly ese)
Butuue)d pue uoENSIURLPY
1800 [T 1500 [T wo) EI0TN 1505 £ 1500 [ICTER 1500 QU] 1507 [N
[N UBISISSY JolRNS|uNLpY JOIASIU|LIPY Jojueg JeBRURY WRISSSY Jabrury isuped
L 3INAIH0S TLOZ/GLIZE 01 TLOZIFOFT popad ay) 10} $1503 sWIn SIpInbIT

paiw | Buyooy ajiayoog - esen




86 £4T3 abesaay
6 $66'193 1807 [EI0f
€L 682 $InoH oL
¥G SOLE 81 1913 659123 00 63 0L 0823 99 TFF3 @184 1na 86JEUD Aunoy aliesary
6 Br9'23 oL ST 08 £2£°083 _¥1 gal 00 r¥t3 [1X4 00 03 000 00 64643 00!Z 0l 666'0Z3 Y v
0o 03 ooe 0003 oo 0003 000 0003 oo 0003 000 0003 oD G 00 03 ooo ¥Bl
xel
0. 2223 £t 0003 000 0L 2223 ) 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 ] 00 03 000 saadoidwy Buobug
00 C3 ooo Q0 03 000 00 03 coo 0003 000 0003 000 0003 coo 0003 Q00 Buipey) o) Gununoxyy
00 03 oo 0003 000 oo o3 oo 0003 000 0003 000 00 0F coo 00 03 000 suonasad o wawsbeuey
Buipes)
0l 9623 ¢BO 0003 000 Ol 953 €ED 0003 000 00 03 0o Q0 03 000 00 0¥Z3 050 SUCNIEEURI | 1UIPIDIILAY
08 5623 ¥Ll Q003 000 08 9623 ¥Ll 0003 000 0003 000 00 03F 0G0 0003 000 Bunedey vaao
S996L13 |BESR 0D 03 o000 GORBL LI 801 0003 0oo 00 03 000 Q003 000 00 BES3 €l MaInd £dIS
suoneénsaau)
S9EEYZI |69 01 0003 000 SOSEE LI vl @ 00 03 000 0003 o900 00 03 oc o0 00860 13 =N S|} §101P21D
0§ BIE 6F |l6BE 0003 000 0GZ65 €3 81T 0003 000 00 03 000 0094923 |096 00 098G t3 05 ¢ UM UONEIIUNWILCT = §JO1IPaID)
slONpaID
0098% L3 |SL91 0003 000 0003 ooo 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 B8¥'L3 7418 s19ssey ssauisng Ausdoud B3(eS
00ZBL LT |ST¥ 00 GC3 000 0003 oco co03 goo 0003 000 00 063 ot L 00 Z6E LI S62 uenoa|e3193g
00 03 0oo 0003 000 0003 ogo 00 03 ooo 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 8[LL Jo vonuAIY
QEGHBGT (ELCE 0003 000 QL L9+ ST (98 2¢€ 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 00O 09 £L£3 t80 Buunsu| Guunsag Butknuap
S1a48Y JO LONUSHRay
SG8.v 63 |206E 0003 200 GSGEFE3  |2L 22 00 053 GZ0 0003 000 0CGZL I3 |or i 00 99B €3 0g8 Burpoday Aeiners
PTORTGT |095E P6E2523 |sBEZ QL L3463 €59 00 ¥6E3 oet 0003 [oe2+] oG 183 cEQ 0969€ 13 it SPJCI2Y JO BoUBLAIIEY
08 bb13 160 00 03 000 08 ¥¥L3 160 00 03 00 00 03 000 0603 000 0003 0z 0 UoREINOU Iwaunuoddy
SO GLES oz 006Z13 szl 9 06L3 EZ1 00 03 00 0 0003 0o 00 03 00 & 0003 000 dry 195 asnensitipy
09682243 [L056 00G3 000 GL99P ELF |LCEB g0 03 00 0 00 03 000 00 0£23 |Op8 06216 13 oet Buugld e
Bujuue)d pue voRERNSILWPY
1800 e 150D sy 1805 s 150D - 1HTH Y 1500 1ITINR 15070 E:IVEIE R 1809 aunt
1?0 UEISISSY ioRaIsIunIupy JOIRAS|U|WpY JO|UAS selieuey wns|ssy FEL T dalneg
Z 3NAIAHIS ZLOZ/OLZZ ©1 L LOZ/0LPE Polied ay) JOj $1800 BW ZIOIRPINDIY

payjwyi Buyooy enjayicog - ased



Shipleys LLP
10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ

CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 AUGUST 2012
CHARGE-OUT RATES

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

An objective and practical approach 1s taken to each case which includes active Principal
involvement from the outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of
experience and specific skilis to match the needs of the case Set out below are the relevant
charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of ali staff Time 1s charged by reference to
actual work carned out on each assignment There has been no allocation of any general or
overhead costs

Charge-out rate (£ per hour
Grade plusgVAT where(a:)plicable)
Principal* 400 - 480
Manager 230 - 325
Senior Administrator 210- 230
Admurnistrator 125-170
Assistant & Cashier 100 - 250

* or equivalent
NB Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

The time of support staff 1s not charged to a case except when the initial set up 15 being
performed and appointment documentation 1s prepared Support staff will also occaslionally
charge therr time when performing a sizeable administrative task within the case Support
staff charge theirr time at the £100/hr Assistant rate shown on the preceding table

Specialist departments with the firm such as Tax and VAT may sometimes charge their time
if and when the Office Holders may require their expert advice The figures below provide
details of the charge-out rates per hour worked for typical staff involved in this way

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
plus VAT where applicable

Tax Principal* 300-395

Tax Manager 250

Tax Practitioner 200

Tax Assistant 145

Details of histonic charge out rates in respect of the London office are provided at the end of
this guide Should any creditor wish to receive details of the charge out rates for the London
office in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request




DISBURSEMENTS
Category 1 Disbursements

These are costs where there 1s specfic expenditure directly referable both to the
appointment In question and a payment to an independent thurd party Examples of
equivatent costs that may be reimbursed to the office holders without uplift and do not require
prior approval are given below

Category Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets At cost In relation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches At cost incurred

Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Stationery At cost incurred

Storage Charge at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when
appropriate} of records

Other At actual cost charged

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appomntment on a proper and reasonable basis In the event of charging for Category 2
disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on the basis specified

Category Basis of Charge
Business Mileage Motor vehicle at 40p per mile
Internal Room Hire Held at Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London
WC2H 7DQ £50
Photocopying Specific calculation of 25 pence per sheet x number of creditors
Facsimiles £1 for 1% page and 10 pence for each additional page
Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that
could otherwise by carried out by the office holder or hus staff will be provided in any report
which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwvisor(s) used will be given In reports to creditors Unless
otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which
are reviewed on a regular basis , together with the recovery or relevant disbursements The
choice of professional adwvisors I1s based around a number of factors including, but not
restricted to, therr expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location




juajeainba io

052-001 05¢-001 491yse) B JUBISISSY
0LL-GClL 0L1-GCL lojensiniuipy
0£2-01¢ 0€C-01L2 Jojesisiujupy Joluag
B/u B/U labeuejy] JuelsISsy
GZe-00¢€ GZE-00€ Jabeuepy
e/u e/u 1032211
08F-00t 09¢ Jediuug

a|gesijdde ataym LyA snid (anoy sad 3} ajel 1no-abieys

_ _

_

|z1i20/18-21150/10 MN L1v0/0€-24/20/10

SvZ-001 SC-66 0¥2-05 Gl2-09 001-05 §6-0S J91yse)) @ jueysissy
0LL-GCL 091-G8 GGlL-G/L G91-001 G9l-/21L GGL-0L1 i0jel3siviwipy
0£C-0Le §¢2-00¢ 02Z-GLL 06L-C¥l 012-GLL 0Lc-091 J0JElISIUILDY JOIUag
E/U 09¢ 052-081 82081 444 02¢-00¢ Jabeue jueisissy
G2e-00¢ 08¢ 042-GvC 00€ 00€ 00€-G8¢ Jabeuey
e/ B/uU 00¥-G.E GGE ore B/u 40323417
09% 09v-0l¥ Spi-G6E G6€ GLE 0/£-09¢ Jediouud

a|qeaidde asaym IyA snid (Jnoy Jad 3) ajes ino-abieyn

ZL0/LE-2LIL0/LO

LLL/ZLILE-LLILO/LO [0L/ZLLE-0L/LO/LO [60/Z1/LE-60/L0/L0 [8O/ZLILE-80/LO/LO |LO/TLILE-LOIYOILO

SAYVMNO 2002 TIddV | - S31ivd LNO FOYVHI JI-¥OLSIH - 301440 NOANO1




Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E & W) W bty
E R Acveciaren

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

11

21

31

41

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appomnted to act as administrator  The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechamsms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees This guide 15 intended
to help creditors be aware of therr nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains
the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred
by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

The nature of administration

Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

+ rescuing the company as a going concern, or
+ achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks nerther of these objectives I1s reasonably practicable
« realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration  The committee 1s normally estabiished at the meeting of creditors which the
admunistrator is reqguired to hold within 2 maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
adrmimstration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of ts establishment, and subsequent meetmgs must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 15 set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed

s as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

« by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the administration, or

+« asasetamount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the administrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

it 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or

combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the

1of6
Apnl 2010




i@ ol Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIPI
!

e W Assaciatien

42

43

44

51

61

62

20fb6

committee to deterrmine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it is a set amount,
to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shalt have
regard to the following matters

+ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

e the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,
his duties,

s the value and nature of the property which the adminsstrator has to deal with

if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances described In paragraph 43 do not apply), the administrator's
remuneraton rmay be fixed by a resolulion of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as apply in the case of the committee  If the remuneration 1s not fixed i any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make
such an application unless he has first tnied to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or
creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appointment

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distrbubon to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets

in this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

« each secured creditor of the company, or
« 1if the adminustrator has made orintends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or
withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the commuttee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

A resolution of creditars may be obtained by correspondence
Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenai and substantial change m circumstances since the basis of the
admimistrator's remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed The
request must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules
apply as to the onginal approval

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the admirustrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into administration but which remain unpaid
Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner
Details of such cosis must be included in the administrator's proposals

Where there 1s a creditors' commuttee, 1t 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what

extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 15 no committee or the commuttee does
not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the admimistrator, or other insolvency

Apnl 2010




63

71

711

Practitienars
[l Astesiatien

Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees (E & W) i& baeivercy
practiioner who has mcurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances descrnibed in
paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the
administrator's remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-admimistration costs if requested to do so by another msolvency
practitioner who has incurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these prowvisions, or if
there 1s but the administrator or other insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be
insuffictent, the admunistrator may apply to the court for a determunation

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,
« the stage durning the administration of the case at which it 1s being scught, and
+ the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors' or committee meeting, the administrator sesks agreement to the terms on
which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-cut rates of
all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the admunistrator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee is
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value i the parlicular case, together with, where appropnate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the
case The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator
has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst
recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory oblgations that might be seen to bring
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the tme spent and the rates at which that
time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the admunistrator to provide an analysis of the
time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of detall will depend on the
cwecumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency practiioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of
activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

+ Partner

«  Manager

«  Other senior professionals

+ Assistants and support staff

3of6
April 2010




1 Pl Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9
e SIE2

72

7.3

81

4o0f6

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outhne of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of ime spent
The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

= Any comments on any figures in the summary of tme spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes te make

+ The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly n relatton to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
Any existing agreement about fees

« Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation shouid be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity wil
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an administrator or his staff

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees i1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator shotld notify the creditors of the details of
the resolutton in his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amecunt of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also
provide detalls of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates
charged for the varnous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such
addiional information as may be required 1n accordance with the prninciples set out in paragraph
713 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details
set out in paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there i1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed
below  Professional guidance issued to insolvency practtioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes 1o recover costs which, whilst being 1n the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or commumication facilities provided by the administrator's own firmy), they must be disclosed
and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be
directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

Progress reports and requests for further information

The admimistrator 15 required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report
must mclude

s detals of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admunistrator {or if not fixed at the date of
the report, the steps taken during the penod of the report to fix it),

« if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the repont, irrespective
of whether ¢ was actually paid during that penod (except where it 1s fixed as a set amount, In
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apporttonment for the pernod of the
report),

s f the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the penods covered by the previous reports, tegether with a description of the work done

Apnil 2010




82

83

10

101

102

Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees (E & W @
oot Assedatien

during those pernods, Irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of
the report,

« a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator dunng the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period,

« the date of appraval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

« a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2,
and therr nght to challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set
out in the report A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by
an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors (including
huimself) or the permission of the court

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

« the hme and cost involved m preparing the information would be excessive, or

« disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead
to violence agamnst any person, or

« the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days tme imit for the provision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided 1s -
« the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,
+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appomntment to the end of
the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appomtment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What f a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1$ too high, the basis 1s inappropriate, or
the expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Applcation may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the
permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
receving the administrator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurrnng
of the expenses in question 15 first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss
the application (which it may If it constders that insufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give
the admumistrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing

50f6
Apnl 2010




@ m Guide to Administrators’ Fees SIP9
H ‘i

103

"

12

1214

122

123

124

13

6of 6

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basts be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the applicaton must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration

What if the admunistrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the admiristrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee i1s insufficient
or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be ncreased,
or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the committee or the creditors i1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee
and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
application If there is no committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to
such of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of
therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense
of the administration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are jont administrators it i1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apporticned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ commuttee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

if a new admirustrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the
remuneration of the new administrator until a further determination, resolution or court order 1s
made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the
time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimistrator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
adminmistrator and the incoming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportiionment between them

Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 Apni 2010, except where

« the application for an administration order was made before that date, or
« where the administration was preceded by a kquidation which commenced before that date

Aprit 2010




